TIEM

ITEM NO.1707 Court 12 (Video Conferencing)

SECTION XII

#### SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 11253/2017

A. VALLIAMMAI

Petitioner

#### **VERSUS**

K.P. MURALI AND ORS. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 13123/2022 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES)

#### WITH

S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 8047/2017 (XII)

IA No. 33432/2021 - RESTORATION

IA No. 33437/2021 - SUBSTITUTED SERVICE)

SLP(C) No. 11785/2017 (XII)

IA No. 128750/2021 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 172098/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 172111/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 11879/2017 (XII)

Date: 28-02-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

#### CORAM:

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA [IN CHAMBERS]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rajesh Kumar, AOR

Mr. R. Ayyam Perumal, AOR
Mr. G. Balaji, AOR(N.P)

For Respondent(s) Mr. S. Mahendran, AOR

Mr. Rajat Sehgal, AOR

Mr. Satyendra Kumar, AOR

Mr. R. Ayyam Perumal, AOR

Mr. S. Gowthaman, AOR

# UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

## IA No. 13123/2022 SLP (C) No. 11253/2017

This application has been filed in Special Leave Petition(c) No. 11253/2017. There is no representation on behalf of the petitioner.

Petitioner has sought for deletion of respondent Nos. 3 to 11, 13, 14, 16, 20 to 23, 25 to 28, 30, 31, 33,34, 36 to 42, 45 to 47 and 83 from the array of parties. Perused the said application.

The aforesaid respondents are deleted from the array of parties at the risk of the petitioner.

On perusal of the office report, it is noted that the petitioner has e-filled proof of service upon unserved respondents Nos. 15,17 to 19, 24, 29,43,53 and 86.

Finally, two weeks' time is granted to take steps to serve respondents Nos. 18 and 19.

## IA No. 33432/2021S in S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 8047/2017

Learned counsel, Mr. K.S. Mahadevan submitted that the petitioner does not press I.A. No. 33432/2021 vis-a-vis restoration of the Special Leave Petition against respondents No. 9.

His submission is placed on record.

The said application is dismissed as not pressed.

The Special Leave Petition against respondent No. 9 stands dismissed vide order dated 4.11.2020.

Finally, two weeks' time is granted to take steps to serve legal representative No. 33.1 to 33.4 and 80.1 to 80.3 of deceased respondent Nos. 33 and 80.

## IA No. 128750/2021 in SLP (c) No.11785/2017

The application has been filed for bringing the LRs for deceased petitioner No. 22 on record. There being no objection to the said application, the same is allowed. The proposed LRs of deceased petitioner No. 22 are ordered to be brought on record as legal representatives in the Special Leave Petition. IA No. 128750/2021 stands disposed of.

At request, finally a week's time is granted to take steps to serve respondent Nos. 10 to 12 and 15 to 16.

#### SLP(C) No. 11879/2017

Learned counsel for the petitioner prays for two weeks time to take steps to delete respondent Nos. 9 to 11 from the array of parties. Hence, the matter is adjourned by two weeks.

(HARSHITA UPPAL)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(MALEKAR NAGARAJ) BRANCH OFFICER ITEM NO.1707 Court 12 (Video Conferencing)

SECTION XII

### SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 11253/2017

A. VALLIAMMAI Petitioner

**VERSUS** 

K.P. MURALI AND ORS. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 13123/2022 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES)

WITH

S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 8047/2017 (XII)

IA No. 33432/2021 - RESTORATION

IA No. 33437/2021 - SUBSTITUTED SERVICE)

SLP(C) No. 11785/2017 (XII)

IA No. 128750/2021 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 172098/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 172111/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 11879/2017 (XII)

Date: 28-02-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA [IN CHAMBERS]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rajesh Kumar, AOR

Mr. R. Ayyam Perumal, AOR
Mr. G. Balaji, AOR(N.P)

For Respondent(s) Mr. S. Mahendran, AOR

Mr. Rajat Sehgal, AOR

Mr. Satyendra Kumar, AOR

Mr. R. Ayyam Perumal, AOR

Mr. S. Gowthaman, AOR

# UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

#### IA No. 13123/2022 SLP (C) No. 11253/2017

This application has been filed in Special Leave Petition(c) No. 11253/2017. There is no representation on behalf of the petitioner.

Petitioner has sought for deletion of respondent Nos. 3 to 11, 13, 14, 16, 20 to 23, 25 to 28, 30, 31, 33,34, 36 to 42, 45 to 47 and 83 from the array of parties. Perused the said application.

The aforesaid respondents are deleted from the array of parties at the risk of the petitioner.

On perusal of the office report, it is noted that the petitioner has e-filled proof of service upon unserved respondents Nos. 15,17 to 19, 24, 29,43,53 and 86.

Finally, two weeks' time is granted to take steps to serve respondents Nos. 18 and 19.

## IA No. 33432/2021S in S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 8047/2017

Learned counsel, Mr. K.S. Mahadevan submitted that the petitioner does not press I.A. No. 33432/2021 vis-a-vis restoration of the Special Leave Petition against respondents No. 9.

His submission is placed on record.

The said application is allowed.

The Special Leave Petition against respondent No. 9 stands dismissed vide order dated 4.11.2020.

Finally, two weeks' time is granted to take steps to serve

legal representative No. 33.1 to 33.4 and 80.1 to 80.3 of deceased respondent Nos. 33 and 80.

#### IA No. 128750/2021 in SLP (c) No.11785/2017

The application has been filed for bringing the LRs for deceased petitioner No. 22 on record. There being no objection to the said application, the same is allowed. The proposed LRs of deceased petitioner No. 22 are ordered to be brought on record as legal representatives in the Special Leave Petition. IA No. 128750/2021 stands disposed of.

At request, finally a week's time is granted to take steps to serve respondent Nos. 10 to 12 and 15 to 16.

#### SLP(C) No. 11879/2017

Learned counsel for the petitioner prays for two weeks time to take steps to delete respondent Nos. 9 to 11 from the array of parties. Hence, the matter is adjourned by two weeks.

(HARSHITA UPPAL)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(MALEKAR NAGARAJ) BRANCH OFFICER